DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION

ROY COOPER MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH
GOVERNOR SECRETARY
MARK PAYNE

DIRECTOR

February 7, 2018

Virginia Hansen

902 Carnegie Center

Suite 500

Princeton, NJ 08540-6531

No Review

Record #: See Attachment A
Facility Name: See Attachment A
FID #: See Attachment A
Business Name: See Attachment A
Business #: See Attachment A
Project Description:  Change in licensee
County: See Attachment A

Dear Ms. Hansen:

The Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation
(Agency) received your letters of December 20, 2017, January 16, 2018 and January 29, 2018
regarding the above referenced proposal. Based on the CON law in effect on the date of this
response to your request, the proposal described in your correspondence is not governed by,
and therefore, does not currently require a certificate of need. However, please note that if the
CON law is subsequently amended such that the above referenced proposal would require a
certificate of need, this determination does not authorize you to proceed to develop the above
referenced proposal when the new law becomes effective.

However, you need to contact the Agency’s Adult Care Licensure Section to determine if they
have any requirements for development of the proposed project.

It should be noted that this determination is binding only for the facts represented in your
correspondence. Consequently, if changes are made in the project or in the facts provided in
your correspondence referenced above, a new determination as to whether a certificate of need is
required would need to be made by this office. Changes in a project include, but are not limited
to: (1) increases in the capital cost; (2) acquisition of medical equipment not included in the
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Virginia Hansen
February 7, 2018
Page 2

original cost estimate; (3) modifications in the design of the project; (4) change in location; and
(5) any increase in the number of square feet to be constructed.

Please contact this office if you have any questions. Also, in all future correspondence you
should reference the Facility ID # (FID) if the facility is licensed.

Sincerely,
Lng A 77 wla (o% Ghaosnwe
Tanya S. Rupp Martha J. Frisone, Chief
Project Analyst Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section

ce: Adult Care Licensure Section, DHSR
Sharetta Blackwell, Program Assistant, Healthcare Planning, DHSR
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DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DIVISION OF HEALTH SERVICE REGULATION

ROY COOPER MANDY COHEN, MD, MPH
(GOVERNOR SECRETARY
MARK PAYNE
DIRECTOR

December 20, 2017

Susan M. Hendrickson
902 Carnegie Center, Suite 500
Princeton, NJ 08540-6531

Request for Information — No Review

Facility: Elmcroft of Little Avenue, FID # 971280 (Mecklenburg County)
Elmcroft of Northridge, FID # 920861 (Wake County)
Elmcroft of Southern Pines, FID # 971181 (Moore County)

Project Description: Change in licensee of facilities
County: See above
FID #: See above

Dear Ms. Hendrickson:

The Healthcare and Planning and Certificate of Need Section, Division of Health Service Regulation (Agency)
received your request for a determination as to whether the above mentioned project requires a certificate of
need. In order for the Agency to make such a determination, please submit the following information to this
office:

1. A chart or description that details the organization of each facility before closing. (You provided an
illustrative organizational chart to show post-closing).

2. In the third paragraph of your letter, you state the closing date for the proposed transaction is January 15,
2017. Please clarify whether you mean 2017 or 2018.

Your prompt response will assist the Agency in making a timely review of your request. If you have any
questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact this office. If you would prefer to email the
information, you may send it to Tanya.rupp@dhhs.nc.gov.

Tanya S. Rupp
Project Analyst, Certificate of Need
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Ru PP: Tanxa .

From: Hansen, Virginia <Virginia.Hansen@dechert.com>

Sent: Monday, January 29, 2018 9:37 AM

To: Rupp, Tanya

Subject: [External] RE: Request for Information Letter (December)

Attachments: SKM_454e18011610400.pdf; NC - Ownership - North Ridge.docx; NC - Ownership -

Little Avenue.docx; NC - Ownership - Southern Pines.docx

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless verified. Send all suspicious email as an attachment to
report.spam@nc.gov.

Good morning Ms. Rupp,

| previously submitted a CON exemption request for three assisted living facilities in North Carolina: EImcroft of Little
Avenue, Elmcroft of Northridge, and Elmcroft of Southern Pines. In response, you sent a letter requesting additional
information in the form of the current ownership structure of each facility as well as the date of closing of the proposed
transaction. In response to your letter, which | have attached here for your reference, | have attached documentation
showing the pre-CHOW ownership. | can also confirm that the closing occurred on January 21, 2018, rather than the
January 15t date | mentioned in my original letter, although operation of the facilities will not transfer until we receive
licensure approval. Please let me know if you have any questions or need any additional information from me in order to
process the exemption.

Sincerely,

Virginia Hansen
Associate

Dechert LLP

+1 215 994 2241 Direct
virginia.hansen@dechert.com
dechert.com

From: Rupp, Tanya [mailto:tanya.rupp@dhhs.nc.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2018 11:42 AM

To: Hansen, Virginia <Virginia.Hansen@dechert.com>

Subject: Re: [External] RE: Request for Information Letter (December)

Virgina,

Thank you for your prompt reply. | apologize for sending it through Veronica, but | have
had issues with my email for months now and am unable to send attachments.

There is no need to send copies of your response to the others on this string; the other
"cc" was to make people aware of the fact that my email issues persist!

Thank you; | look forward to hearing from you. Have a good day.



Tanya S. Rupp

N.C. Department of Health and Human Services

Project Analyst, CON Section - Division of Health Service Regulation
809 Ruggles Drive, Raleigh, NC 27603

tanya.ru dhhs.nc.gov

www.ncdhhs.gov/dhsr

(919)855-3873

From: Hansen, Virginia <Virginia.Hansen@dechert.com>

Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2018 11:35 AM

To: Moore, Veronica M

Cc: Rupp, Tanya; Pittman, Lisa

Subject: [External] RE: Request for Information Letter (December)

CAUTION: External email. Do not click links or open attachments unless verified. Send all suspicious email as an attachment to
report.spam@nc.gov.

Hi Ms. Moore,
Thank you for sending over this letter. | will provide this information to you as soon as possible.
Best,

Virginia Hansen
Associate

Dechert LLP

+1 215994 2241 Direct
virginia.hansen@dechert.com

dechert.com

From: Moore, Veronica M [mailto:veronica.moore@dhhs.nc.gov]

Sent: Tuesday, January 16, 2018 11:09 AM

To: Hansen, Virginia <Virginia.Hansen@dechert.com>

Cc: Rupp, Tanya <tanya.rupp@dhhs.nc.gov>; Pittman, Lisa <lisa.pittman@dhhs.nc.gov>
Subject: Request for Information Letter (December)

Good Morning Ms. Hansen,

On behalf of Ms. Tanya Rupp, I have attached a copy of the Request for Information letter sent on December
20, 2017. This letter was returned back to our office one day last week.

It you have any questions or need any further assistance, please let us know.

Thanks



Have a wonderful day ©

Veronica Moore

Certificate of Need

Division of Health Service Regulation, Healthcare Planning and Certificate of Need Section
North Carolina Department of Health and Human Services

(919) 855-3873 Office

Veronica.moore/« dhhs.nc.gov

8§09 Ruggles Drive
2704 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-2704

> Nothing Compares. —_-

Emarl correspondence to and from this address is subject to the
North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties.

Twitter YouTube

Unauthorized disclosure of juvenile, health, legally privileged. or otherwise confidential information. including confidential information relating to an ongoing State procurement
effort, is prohibited by law. Il vou have received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete all records of this e-mail.

Email correspondence to and from this address is subject to the North Carolina Public Records Law and may be disclosed to third parties by an authorized State
official. Unauthorized disclosure of juvenile, health, legally privileged, or otherwise confidential information, including confidential information relating to an ongoing
State procurement effort, is prohibited by law. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete all records of this email.

This e-mail is from Dechert LLP, a law firm, and may contain information that is confidential
or privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, do not read, copy or distribute the e-
mail or any attachments. Instead, please notify the sender and delete the e-mail and any
attachments. Thank you.

This e-mail is from Dechert LLP, a law firm, and may contain information that is confidential or privileged. If
you are not the intended recipient, do not read, copy or distribute the e-mail or any attachments. Instead, please
notify the sender and delete the e-mail and any attachments. Thank you.






9T/L2/8 palepdn ise

(103R43dQ pasuad)

SE98651-0C :NI3
011 ‘suoijesadQ anuany 3331 13

%001 a_b

LTELSES-0Z NI3
D71 ‘S8uUIp|oH
suollesadQ aJe) Joluss

%O0L

1948¢VT-L¥ *NI3
*Ju] “SuIAn Joluas olow)3

S

%001

1888Cr1-L¥ ‘NI
U] ‘sSuIp|OH 131BM Youelg

F.

%001

ZZZOY AX “3||1nsIN0T ‘Aemjied _
auunoqisiny YoN 00Z 3 ssauisng jo adeid (edidulid e aney pue
aJeme|a(] JO 21B1S Y} JO SME| 3Y} JOpUN paziuesio aJe s3I ||V

013413y
pPaydeNY T 3|Npayds 935

Hey) 810 01j0j10d T SdO




91/.t/8 paiepdn jseq

"ou] ‘s8ulp|oH J31eA0 Youeag 03 30adsat yum s1ysi Suiloa jje Jo %00T Ploy Aajsam Aylowi] uyor pue )77 ‘|euded poomianty

15N aleme|aq $T0Z AO|INIA aYL 40 233snJ1 ‘Auedwiod IsnJ] YijEamuowiwio) a3yl st 377 ‘jexde) poomiaaly 4O Jagwiaw 3|os ay |

%0°00T | %0 00T [e10 L
"A[[enpiatpul
. . AI0UWL IO 94(0)°C SUMO
%00 YL 'SC woym Jo auou um_.m:_u_.)_ﬁcm
6 %Q _UOESO wm ooc.m_.mn_ mirr
6620F AN “3[[IASINO] g o i 1OBUIZITY T [SRYDIN
£9S0-11-S0% 9961/61/60 | @AM Y4ed A3[[BA LOLS A0 | 2B
£100% A ‘POOMISAID s | e 1aqueg 1 ulqoy
6601-09-0L1 €961/61/€0 | WNOD syeQ puelD ¢00| ’ °
6500% A “19adsoid i o - (0
T026-78-20% 6S61/81/80 | 181D Sununy /€071 el A3rsap Aypour | uyog
LOTOY A “|1AsInO] s o c 40
769518¢-11 €S61/T1/S0 | peoy odiewe) ¢1(g W0 | Bk D711 ‘[ende)) poomiaAny
Sy diysiaumQ A
Sunop 5
NSS 8040 ssalppy %
2u|

T 31NAIHOS

‘sBuipjoH 4210/ Youpig

i

T



91/,7/8 paiepdn ise]

LTLYIEY-0T NI

M

‘suoljesadQ 23pry YHON 109
5

%001

LTELSES-0C NI
D11 ‘s8uip|oH
suonesadQ aJe) Jojuas

i
%001 m

T948CVT-Lt “NI3
"2U] ‘BUIAI JOIUBS JOIOW|3

%001

1888¢VI-L¥ ‘NI
"2u| ‘SBUIp|OH 131N Youelg

%001

ZTTOY A 3|InsinoT ‘Aemdiied
3uJN0gisiNy YHON 00/ 1e ssauisng jo 2oejd jedipuiid e aaey pue
2Jeme|a( JO 91e1S 3yl JO SME| 9Y] Japun paziuedio aJe saljua ||y OlaJay

PaY2eNY T 3|NPaYIS 335

Mey) 810 o01j0j10d T SdO



9T/.z/8 paiepdn 1se

U] ‘S8UIp|OH J91BAA Youelg 03 30adsal yum s1y3u BulloA (| JO %00T PIOY A9|sam Aylowi] uyor pue 317 ‘|ende) poomiasaly

‘1snJ] aieme|ad 10T AOININ BYL J0 @33snJ) ‘Auedwio) 3snd] yijeamuowiwo) 3yl st 377 ‘|ende) poomIsAlY JO Jagquiaw 3|0s ayL

%0°00T | %0°00T [e0L
Aj[enpiArput
. . 10U IO 04()'C SUMO
%00 %L'ST woym JO aUou ‘sjenplaipul
6 Aq paumo s1 dduejeq Y]
66707 AM Q|]IASINOT] %00 | %6L 123uIzary] 7 [SeYdIA
L950-11-S0¥ 9961/61/60 | AL dIed A9[[eA LOLS
£100F A ‘poomisal) %00 | %R LI laqieq T u1qoy
6607-09-0L1 £961/61/€0 | MnoD $YeQ puRlD €001
65007 A 10adsolq o - ]
7076-78-20% 6561/81/80 | 151D Sununy L£0T] A% | SRLC Aajsam Aypout | uyog
LOTOF A “9[[1ASINOT] - - (1)
769518¢€-11 €$61/71/50 | peoy odrewe) 107 05 | WELE D17 ‘[ende) poomIsAry
siydiy R — JaumQ
Sunop %
NSS 800 ssaippy % ’
uf

T 31NA3IHIS

‘sBuip|ol 1310M Younig

C

T



91//2/8 paiepdn ise]

{401e49dQ pasuadI)

0558651-0C ‘NI3 D11
‘suonjeladQ sauld ulayinos 13

%001 ,
_

LTELSES-0T NI3
2711 ‘sBulp|oH
suolesadQ ai1e) J01uas

=

1
%ooL |
1
_
m

T948CV1-L¥ ‘NI3
*Ju] “BUIAI] JOIUSS 1ouow|3

|
%001 _

T888ZYTI-L¥ *NI3
‘2u| ‘s8uip|oH 431BAN Youeud

T
|

%001

7TTOY A ‘3||1Asino] ‘Aemylied
3UJNOQISINH YUON 00/ 3. ssauisng jo adejd |edpuiid e aney pue
aleme|a( 4O 31e1S 2yl JO SME| 3y} Japun paziuesio aJe SaIHua ||y

WEIE!
paydeny T s|npayds aas

Hey) 810 o1joj110d T SAO




9T//z/3 paiepdn jseq

U] ‘s8uIp|oy J21BAA Youeag 01 10adsad y1im s1ysis Suilon (| 4o %001 Ploy As|samn Aylowi] uyor pue D77 ‘|eude) poomiany

“1snJ] aleme(Q yT0Z AO|INIAL @Y1 4O @33snJ} ‘“Auediuo) ISnJ] YIEIMUOLIWOD 3y} I 377 ‘|exde) poomianly 4O JaQuaLl 9|0s 3yl

%0°00T | %0°00T [e10],
"Aj[enpialpul
. . 210U 10 ..Xyo.m SUMo
.X,o O ok“...m. mN EOLB .*o auou ﬁm_m:_u_\,__uc_
6 AQ paumo s1 adue[eq 2y,
6620% A d[[1ASINOT] %00 | %6 L JOFUIZATY 1 [PRYIIN
L9S0-11-S0% 9961/61/60 | PALI Yied Ad][eA LOLS ’ ?
100t A "PoomisaI) T 13qleq T ulqoy
660t-09-0L1 £961/61/£0 | HMNoOD sYBQ pueiD £001 ’ ¢
6500% AX "103dsoig —_— . (0
2026-78-20% 65S61/81/80 | 151D Sununy ££0T1 w05 | SELL A3[sam Ayjown | uyor
LOTOY A “9|[IASINOT] - . (X1
¥69S18€-11 £661/21/50 | peoy odiewe)) §[07 PB05 | HELT D171 ‘[ende) poomisary
Sysiy disisumg J3UMQ
Sunop %
NSS 904 ssaippy % °
auj

T 31INA3IHIOS

‘sbuipjoH 1310 Youpig

C

T



Suite 500

902 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08540-6531
+1 609 955 3200 Main
+1 609 955 3259 Fax
www.dechert.com

SUSAN M. HENDRICKSON

susan.hendrickson@dechert.com
+1 609 955 3206 Direct
+1609 873 9132 Fax

December 15, 2017

VIA FEDEX

North Carolina Dept. ot Health and Human Services
Division of Health Service Regulation

Certificate of Need Section

2704 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-2704

Attn: Martha Frisone, Assistant Section Chief

Re: Request for Exemption from Certificate of Need (*“CON”) Review of Adult Care
Homes

Dear Ms. Frisone:

Elmcroft Senior Living (“Elmeroft”) currently owns, through its subsidiaries, the Adult Care
Home facilities set forth on Attachment A (the “Facilities™). Elmcroft has agreed to transfer the
licensed operations of the Facilities to subsidiaries of Ventas, Inc., one of the nation’s leading
healthcare real estate investment trusts (“Ventas™). Ventas, through its subsidiaries, currentiy
owns the real property used to operate the Facilities.

As a result of this proposed transaction, subsidiaries of Ventas will become the new licensees of
the Facilities. Ventas subsidiaries will continue to own the real property of each Facility. The
new ownership structure following the proposed ownership change is attached at Attachment B.
The Facilities” residents and statf will not be impacted in any way by the proposed transaction.
There will be no change in bed capacity or the type of services provided.

The proposed transaction is currently anticipated to close January 15, 2017, In connection with
this transaction, we request a letter of exemption from the CON requirements. Pursuant to
Chapter 131E, Article 9, Section G.S. 131E-176(16) of the North Carolina General Statutes, a
change in the licensee is not the type of action that would constitute “new institutional health
services,” which would be subject to CON review.

Should you have questions or need clarification, please do not hesitate to contact me by telephone
at 215-994-2359 or by email at susan.hendrickson(@dechert.com. We will attempt to promptly
provide you with any additional information you request. Thank you for your time and attention
to this matter.

James J. Manino. Resident Managing Partner
A Pennsylvana Limited Liatiity Partnershig

US Austin Boston Charlotte Hartford Los Angeles New York Orange County Philadelphia Princeton San Francisco Silicon Valley
Washington DC EUROPE Brussels Dublin Frankfurt London Luxembourg Moscow Munich Paris  ASIA Beijing Hong Kong






DeChe rt North Carolina Dept. of Health and
Human Services

LEP

December 15, 2017
Page 2

Sincerely,

i l 34 » Vs . , . . | - \
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Susan M. Hendrickson
SMH

Enclosures






Attachment B
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